

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

NATALIE GORDON, On Behalf of Herself and
Others Similar Situated,

Index No. 653084/2013

Plaintiff,

vs.

CLASS ACTION

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., LOWELL
C. MCADAM, RICHARD L. CARRIÓN REXACH,
MELANIE L. HEALEY, MARTHA FRANCES
KEETH, ROBERT W. LANE, M.D., SANDRA O.
MOOSE, M.D., JOSEPH NEUBAUER, DONALD
T. NICOLAISEN, CLARENCE OTIS, JR., HUGH B.
PRICE, RODNEY EARL SLATER, KATHRYN A.
TESIJA, and GREGORY D. WASSON,

Motion Seq. #006

Defendants.

JONATHAN M. CRIST,

Nonparty Respondent.

**JONATHAN M. CRIST'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

Theodore H. Frank (*pro hac vice* pending)
Competitive Enterprise Institute
Center for Class Action Fairness
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org

Avi Szenberg
Szenberg & Okun PLLC
152 West 57th St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 904-1430
avi.szenberg@szenok.com

Attorneys for Objector-Respondent Jonathan M. Crist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court has a fiduciary duty to the class to reduce excessive fee requests..... 5

II. Settlement benefit is the most important factor when awarding attorneys’ fees..... 6

III. The Appellate Division did not overturn or otherwise disagree with this Court’s finding of minimal settlement benefit..... 7

IV. Plaintiff has failed to meet her burden of showing the settlement benefit supports the excessive fee award. 10

 A. The evidence filed by plaintiff does not support the excessive fee award..... 10

 B. Plaintiff cannot show the requested fee is justified under a percentage-of-recovery or lodestar approach..... 13

V. Conclusion..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Allied Healthcare S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 652188/2011, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3810 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Oct. 23, 2015)	6, 13
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Cruz v. Nieves</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip. Op. 51829 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 2015)	14
<i>Fiala v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Misc.3d 599 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2010)	13
<i>Flemming v. Barnwell Nursing Home & Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 162 (3d Dept. 2008)	5
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comms., Inc.</i> , No. 653084/13, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 33367 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 2014)	1, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comms., Inc.</i> , No. 653084/13, 2017 N.Y. Slip. Op. 00742 (1st Dept. Feb. 2, 2017)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	14, 15
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 13, 15
<i>Jiannaras v. Alfant</i> , No. 21262/09, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6692 (Sup. Ct. Queens County Jan. 10, 2012)	14

<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dept. 2006)	5, 14, 16
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 81 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	7
<i>In re Magazine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 00 Civ. 4889 (RCC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1845 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2004)	7
<i>Matakov v. Kel-Tech Constr. Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 677 (1st Dept. 2011)	7, 15
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Purdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)	15
<i>Rahmey v. Blum</i> , 95 A.D.2d 294 (2nd Dept. 1983)	15
<i>In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Joseph Eletto Transfer, Inc.</i> , No. 5431/16, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 32592 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County Dec. 12, 2016)	5
<i>Seinfeld v. Robinson</i> , 246 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dept. 1998)	6, 9
<i>In re Trulia S'holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	5
<i>United Operating Co. v. Kansas</i> , 482 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	7
<i>Vasquez v. Nat'l Secs. Corp.</i> , 48 Misc.3d 597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2015)	5
<i>In re Walgreen Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Weissman v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 101 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	7

Willson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 94/127804, 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Nov. 8, 1995)..... 15

Other Authorities

Barnett, Jonathan M.,
Certification Drag: The Opinion Puzzle and Other Transnational Curiosities,
33 J. Corp. L. 95 (2007) 11

Bebchuk, Lucian A. & Kahan, Marcel,
Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and What Can Be Done About Them?,
1989 Duke L. J. 27 (1989) 11

Bratton, William W. & Wachter, Michael L.,
Bankers and Chancellors,
93 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2014) 11

Carney, William J.,
Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and Why We Should Do Nothing About It,
70 Wash. U. L.Q. 523 (1992) 11

Cain, Matthew D. & Denis, David J.,
Information Produced by Investment Banks: Evidence from Fairness Opinions,
56 J. L. & Econ. 245 (2013) 11

Davidoff, Steven M.,
Fairness Opinions,
55 Am. U. L. Rev. 1557 (2006)..... 12

Elson, Charles M.,
Fairness Opinions: Are They Fair or Should We Care? "Mirror, Mirror on the Wall, Who Is the Fairest of Them All?",
53 Ohio St. L.J. 951 (1992) 12

Fischel, Daniel,
The Business Judgment Rule and the Trans Union Case,
40 Bus. L. 1437 (1985) 12
